### Local Law Filing

#### (Use this form to file a local law with the Secretary of State.)

Text of law should be given as amended. Do not include matter being eliminated and do not use

italics or underlining to indicate new n	natter.	
☐County ☐City ☐Town ☑V	illage	FILED STATE RECORDS
of FORT EDWARD		DEC 2 2 2023
Local Law No. 3	of the year 20 22	DEPARTMENT OF STATE
A local law Repealing Chapter 49 of the (Insert Title) "Uniform Fire Prevention a	ne Code of the Village of Fort Edward nd Building Code"	ard
be it chacted by the	D OF TRUSTEES	of the
(Name of Legislative Bo	illage	as follows:

(If additional space is needed, attach pages the same size as this sheet, and number each.)

# (Complete the certification in the paragraph that applies to the filing of this local law and strike out that which is not applicable.)

1. (Final adoption by local legislative body only. I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de-	.) signated as local law No	, 3		of 2	ი22	of
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of FORT EDWARD	)	/·		was duly pass	sed by	the
VILLAGE OF FORT EDWARD BOARD OF TRUSTE	ES on December 5	20.22	in accord	hance with the	annlic	able
(Name of Legislative Body)				201100 111111 1110	аррпо	abic
provisions of law.						
(Passage by local legislative body with appro Chief Executive Officer*.)		_	e after disa <sub>l</sub>			
I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, det	_ ,				0	
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of			<del></del>	was duly pas	sed by	the .
(Name of Legislative Body)	on	20	, <b>and</b> was	s (approved)(n	ot app	roved
			and w	as doomad du	lv ada	ntod
(repassed after disapproval) by the(Elective Chief Exe	ecutive Officer*)		and w	as deemed du	iy auo	pieu
on 20, in accordance w ith	n the applicable provision	ns of law.				
(Final adoption by referendum.) I hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, de-	•					
the (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of	<del></del>			was duly pas	sed by	the
(Name of Legislative Body)			_			
(repassed after disapproval) by the	ecutive Officer*)		on _	20	<u> </u>	•
Such local law was submitted to the people by reason vote of a majority of the qualified electors voting there 20, in accordance with the applicable provisions	on at the (general)(spec					
(Subject to permissive referendum and final ac hereby certify that the local law annexed hereto, des	= '	-				lum.)
he (County)(City)(Town)(Village) of				was duly pass	sed by	the
	on	20	, and was (	approved)(not	appro	ved)
Name of Legislative Body)						
repassed after disapproval) by the	cutive Officer*)	on		20	Such lo	ocal
aw was subject to permissive referendum and no vali	d petition requesting suc	ch referenc	lum was file	d as of		
20, in accordance with the applicable provision	s of law.					

<sup>\*</sup> Elective Chief Executive Officer means or includes the chief executive officer of a county elected on a county-wide basis or, if there be none, the chairperson of the county legislative body, the mayor of a city or village, or the supervisor of a town where such officer is vested with the power to approve or veto local laws or ordinances.

	ral law annexed bereto, desi	gnated as local law No	of 20 of
		omitted to referendum pursuant to the	
			qualified electors of such city voting
	ncerning adoption of Char		
		gnated as local law No	
		ork, having been submitted to the ele	ectors at the General Election of unicipal Home Rule Law, and having
qualified electors of the to-	wns of said county considere	ed electors of the cities of said county d as a unit voting at said general ele	ction, became operative.
I further certify that I have	compared the preceding loc	peen followed, please provide an a al law with the original on file in this o	office and that the same is a
paragraph 1 abov		officer designated by local leg	body, City, Town or Village Clerk or islative body
Seal)		Date:   \alpha   \alpha   \alpha   \alpha	2022



## VILLAGE OF FORT EDWARD

118 Broadway, P.O. Box 345, Fort Edward, N.Y. 12828 Phone (518) 747-4023 Fax (518) 684-2242 www.villageoffortedward.com BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Mayor Matthew Traver

Trustee Peter Williams

Trustee John Boucher, Jr.

Trustee Edward Carpenter

Trustee David Cutler

# VILLAGE OF FORT EDWARD COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF NEW YORK Local Law No. 3 of the Year 2022

# A LOCAL LAW REPEALING CHAPTER 49 OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FORT EDWARD "UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE"

Be it enacted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Fort Edward, in the County of Washington, as follows:

#### Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent.

The Board of Trustees of the Village of Fort Edward has caused to be drafted a new local law concerning the administration and enforcement of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code (The Uniform Code) and the State Energy Conservation Construction Code (The Energy Code) and does wish to Chapter 49 of the Code of the Village of Fort Edward concerning the administration and enforcement of the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code.

#### Section 2. Repealer.

Chapter 49 of the Code of the Village of Fort Edward is hereby repealed in its entirety.

#### Section 3. Severability.

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or part of this Local Law or the application thereof to any person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity, or circumstance shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or part of this Local Law, or in its application to the person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity, or circumstance directly involved in the controversy in which such order or judgment shall be rendered.

#### Section 4. Effective Date.

This chapter shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.



## **VILLAGE OF FORT EDWARD**

118 Broadway, P.O. Box 345, Fort Edward, N.Y. 12828 Phone (518) 747-4023 Fax (518) 747-0476 www.villageoffortedward.com BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Mayor Matthew Traver

Trustee Peter Williams

Trustee John Boucher Jr.

Trustee Edward Carpenter

Trustee David Cutler

12/20/2022

State Records Unit Department of State One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue Albany, NY 12231

Re:

Filing of Local Law Number 2 of 2022

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached you will find Local Law #2 of 2022

"LOCAL LAW PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE (THE UNIFORM CODE) AND THE STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION CODE (THE ENERGY CODE)

IN THE VILLAGE OF FORT EDWARD"

"Which was passed at the monthly meeting of the village Board of Trustees held on December 5, 2022.

Yours truly,

Janelle Rose Clerk/Treasurer

Enc. Local Law #2



# **VILLAGE OF FORT EDWARD**

118 Broadway, P.O. Box 345, Fort Edward, N.Y. 12828 Phone (518) 747-4023 Fax (518) 747-0476 <u>www.villageoffortedward.com</u> BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Mayor Matthew Traver

Trustee Peter Williams

Trustee John Boucher Jr.

Trustee Edward Carpenter

Trustee David Cutler

12/20/2022

State Records Unit Department of State One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Avenue Albany, NY 12231

Re:

Filing of Local Law Number 3 of 2022

To Whom It May Concern:

Attached you will find Local Law #3 of 2022

"A LOCAL LAW REPEALING CHAPTER 49 OF THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF FORT EDWARD "UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE""

Which was passed at the monthly meeting of the village Board of Trustees held on December 5, 2022.

Yours truly,

Janelle Rose Clerk/Treasurer

Enc. Local Law #3